

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
[Saad, C.J., and Talbot and Fort Hood, JJ.]

DANIEL ADAIR, a Taxpayer of the FITZGERALD
PUBLIC SCHOOLS; and FITZGERALD PUBLIC
SCHOOLS, a Michigan municipal corporation, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 137424
Court of Appeals No. 230858

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET; AND ROBERT J. KLEINE,
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

DEFENDANT-APPELLEES' BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Timothy J. Haynes (P41196)
Raymond O. Howd (P37681)
Joshua S. Smith (P63349)
Assistant Attorneys General
Education & Social Services Division
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
PO Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

Dated: July 1, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Const 1963, art 9, § 32 awards costs incurred in maintaining a suit only where a taxpayer's "suit is sustained." In the present suit, Plaintiffs raised 21 claims under several different statutes, administrative rules, and an Executive Order. This Court affirmed dismissal of every aspect of Plaintiffs' suit except for a single claim. Even if this Court, in Supreme Court Docket No. 137453, affirms the Court of Appeals' determination that Plaintiffs are entitled to declaratory relief on the single remaining claim, Plaintiffs are not entitled to recover the "costs incurred in maintaining" this suit pursuant to Const 1963, art 9, § 32.	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Analysis.....	11
1. The Court of Appeals correctly held that a party only receives "costs" under the <i>Headlee Amendment</i> where its "suit is sustained." Since all but one of Plaintiffs' numerous claims were rejected, their suit was not sustained and they are not entitled to receive attorney fees.	11
2. This Court did not address when a suit is sustained in the <i>Durant</i> case and <i>Durant</i> is not controlling.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
RELIEF SOUGHT	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 250 Mich App 691, 699-701; 651 NW2d 393 (2002)	3
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 467 Mich 920; 654 NW2d 318 (2002)	3
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 267 Mich App 583; 705 NW2d 541 (2005)	5
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 474 Mich 1073; 712 NW2d 702 (2006)	5
<i>Board of Education v Elliott</i> , 319 Mich 436; 29 NW2d 902 (1947)	11
<i>Council 23 AFSCME v Wayne Co Civil Service Comm</i> , 32 Mich App 243, 188 NW2d 206 (1971)	10
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 238 Mich App 185, 605 NW2d 66 (1999)	13
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175, 203-204; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	13
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	4
<i>Goldstone v Bloomfield Twp Public Library</i> , 479 Mich 554, 737 NW2d 476 (2007)	10
<i>People v Neumayer</i> , 405 Mich 341, 275 NW2d 230 (1979)	11
<i>Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Division Inc</i> , 468 Mich 367, 663 NW2d 436 (2003)	10
<i>Studier v Michigan Pub School Employees Retirement Bd</i> , 472 Mich 642, 698 NW2d 350 (2005)	10
<i>Traverse City School Dist v Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich 390, 185 NW2d 9 (1971).....	10
<i>Wayne Co v Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich 445, 468; 684 NW2d 765 (2004)	10
Statutes	
MCL 257.1801	2
MCL 380.1	2
MCL 380.1284	2, 12
MCL 388.1601	2
MCL 388.1752	1, 5, 8

Rules	
1999 AC R 340.1721e(3).....	2
1999 AC R 340.1738	2
1999 AC R 340.1740	2
1999 AC R 340.1744	2
1999 AC R 340.1745	2
1999 AC R 340.1750	2
1999 AC R 340.1758	2
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	5, 6
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	3, 4
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 9, § 11	5, 6
Const 1963, art 9, § 29	5, 8, 9
Const 1963, art 9, § 32.....	passim
